Regular Meeting Tuesday, April 12, 2022 6:00 p.m.

Council Members Thomas D. Bell Darin Nicholson Daneen Looby



Unalaska City Hall Council Chambers 43 Raven Way

Council Members
Dennis M. Robinson
Alejandro R. Tungul
Shari Coleman

UNALASKA CITY COUNCIL

P. O. Box 610 • Unalaska, Alaska 99685 Tel (907) 581-1251 • Fax (907) 581-1417 • <u>www.ci.unalaska.ak.us</u>

Mayor: Vincent M. Tutiakoff Sr. City Manager: Erin Reinders City Clerk: Marjie Veeder, myeeder@ci.unalaska.ak.us

MINUTES

- 1. **Call to order.** The Mayor called the regular meeting of the Unalaska City Council to order on April 12, 2022, at 6:01 p.m.
- Roll call. The City Clerk called the roll. The Mayor and Council Members Bell, Coleman, Looby and Robinson were present in person, with Nicholson and Tungul attending remotely. Mayor announced a quorum established.
 - Coleman read the City's Mission Statement: To provide a sustainable quality of life through excellent stewardship of government.
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance. Robinson led the Pledge of Allegiance.
- 4. **Recognition of Visitors.** The Mayor recognized there were many community members in attendance; but made no particular recognition.
- 5. **Employee Anniversary Award.** The Mayor recognized Nicholas Cron with a plaque and pin for his 10 years' employment with the City of Unalaska, Department of Parks, Culture & Recreation. PCR Director Roger Blakeley praised Mr. Cron for his work with PCR.
- 6. **Adoption of Agenda.** Robinson moved to adopt the agenda with second by Looby; there being no objection the agenda was adopted by consensus.
- 7. **Approve Minutes of Previous Meetings.** Coleman moved to approve the proposed minutes of the council meetings held March 22, 2022, March 24, 2022 and April 7, 2022, as presented, with second by Robinson. There being no objection, the minutes were approved by consensus.
- 8. **Reports.** Interim Finance Director Jim Sharpe presented the Financial Reports for February 2022, followed by questions and comments from Council. Thereafter, Acting City Manager JR Pearson presented the City Manager report, followed by questions and comments from Council.
- 9. Community Input & Announcements. The Mayor provided an opportunity for community input and announcements, which were provided as follows: PCR Director Roger Blakeley announced the City Clean Up Program May 1-7, 2022; Chris Price from the Q-Tribe spoke in favor of the Q-Tribe's community grant request; Jim Wilson announced the Lion's Club Easter Breakfast this weekend; Joni Scott thanked the community for their support of the Unalaska Preschool through the Ice Cream Social; and Anfesia Tutiakoff, Camp Q Coordinator, spoke in favor of the Q-Tribe grant request for Camp Q.

10. **Public Comment on Agenda Items.** The Vice Mayor provided an opportunity for public comment on agenda items; no comments offered.

11. Work Session

- a. <u>Presentation</u>: Unalaska City School District Budget, 2022-2023 School Year
- b. <u>Presentation</u>: FY23 Community Support Grant applications

Robinson moved to go into Work Session; second by Coleman. There being no objection, motion adopted by consensus.

6:43 p.m. - Entered into Work Session

Unalaska City School District Superintendent Robbie Swint presented the school budget and local funding request for the 2022-2023 school year, followed by Council discussion and questions. Complete at 7:13 p.m.

William Homka, Planning Director, presented an overview of the FY23 Community Support Grant program applications, followed by Council discussion, comments and questions to staff.

7:45 p.m. Completed Work Session

Robinson moved to return to regular session; second by Looby. There being no objection, motion adopted by consensus.

7:47 p.m. Returned to regular session

12. Regular Agenda

- a. Review: Liquor License Renewal, Norwegian Rat Saloon. No action by Council.
- b. <u>Resolution 2022-11</u>: Declaring the Captains Bay Road Paving and Utility Extension Project as the City of Unalaska's Number One Funding Priority

Robinson moved to adopt Resolution 2022-11; second by Looby. Council discussion, comments and questions to staff. All council members in attendance voted in the affirmative; motion adopted unanimously.

- 13. Council Directives to City Manager. None.
- 14. **Community Input & Announcements.** The Mayor provided a final opportunity for community input and announcements. None provided.
- 15. **Adjournment.** Having completed all items on the agenda, the Mayor adjourned the meeting at 8:21 p.m.

p.m.		
These minutes were a	e approved by the Unalaska City Council on April 26, 2022.	
Estkarlen Magdaong Acting City Clerk	g	